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EN-Tooth Whitening System
DE-Zahn-Aufhellungs-Systeme
FR-Système de blanchiment dentaire
NL-Tandenbleeksysteem 
IT-Sistema per lo sbiancamento dei denti
ES-Sistema de Blanqueamiento de Dientes
PT-Sistema de Branqueamento de Dentes

SE-Tandbleknings system
DA-System til blegning af tænder 
FI-Hampaiden valkaisujärjestelmä 
NO-Tannblekingssystem
EL-Σύστημα Λεύκανσης Δοντιών
PL-System wybielania zębów
TK-Diş Beyazlatma Sistemi
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Follow your dentist's instructions on how to load gel 
into your custom bleaching tray. Use no more than 
1/3 to 1/2 of syringe.

Brush teeth before inserting tray. Lightly tap tray to adapt 
tray sides to teeth. Wear Opalescence 10% for 8-10 hours 
or overnight, Opalescence 15% for 4-6 hours, Opalescence 
20% for 2-4 hours, and Opalescence 35% for 30 minutes.

Remove excess gel with clean finger or soft toothbrush.  
Rinse twice; do not swallow rinsed gel.

If significant sensitivity occurs, stop treatment and 
consult dentist.

Clean tray with soft brush and cool tap water. 
Store tray in case provided.

Nonvital Patient Applied Bleaching: Irrigate open-
ing as instructed by dentist. Place gel into lingual 
access and tray. 



Bleaching Precautions:
1. 	Do not use household bleach to whiten teeth.
2.	 Pregnant women should not bleach.
3.	 If you have any questions regarding the appropriate use of this product, including how 	
	 long it will take to to bleach your teeth, please consult our dentist as soon as possible.
4. 	Do not use tobacco products or eat while bleaching. 
5.	 White spots on the enamel or that appear during bleaching may blend during continued 	
	 bleaching process.
6.	 Teeth are naturally darker along the gumline. These areas may require more time to 	
	 lighten than the rest of the tooth surface and usually remain slightly darker.

General Precautions:
1.	 A small percentage of patients experience sensitivity with bleaching. Should this occur, 

remove the tray and contact your dentist.
2. 	 Foods and juices high in citric acid can cause sensitivity to the teeth.
3.	 Some patients have noticed temporary discomfort of the gums, lips, throat, or tongue. 

Should any of these symptoms persist more than two days or progressively worsen, call 
your dentist. These side effects will usually subside within 1-3 days after treatment is 
discontinued.

4.	 Coffee, tobacco, and other products can restain your teeth over time. Should this occur, 
the teeth can be rewhitened within a few nights using Opalescence.

5.	 Regular dental checkups and cleanings are important before and after bleaching to 
maintain a healthy smile.

6.	 Some old amalgam or “silver” fillings may leave a dark purple color in your bleaching 
tray; this is normal. 

7.	 Crowns, bridges, partial dentures, veneers, and composite fillings will not bleach.
8. 	Store bleach out of the sun and heat. Refrigeration recommended. Do not freeze.
9.	 Discard any unused bleaching gel after treatment is completed.
10.	Keep Opalescence out of reach of small children.
11.	Do not swallow gel or rinsed gel. Product contains peroxide and may contain fluoride; 

swallowing large amounts can be harmful.
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Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen Ihres Zahnarztes zum 
Befüllen der individuellen Aufhellungs-Schiene mit 
Gel. Nicht mehr als 1/3 bis 1/2 des Spritzeninhalts 
verwenden.

Vor dem Einsetzen der Schiene die Zähne putzen. 
Schiene sanft andrücken, damit deren Seitenwände 
richtig an den Zähnen anliegen. Opalescence 10%  8-10 
Stunden lang oder über Nacht, Opalescence 15% 4-6 
Stunden lang, Opalescence 20% 2-4 Stunden lang und 
Opalescence 35% 30 Minuten lang einwirken lassen.

Überschüssiges Gel mit einem sauberen Finger oder 
einer weichen Zahnbürste entfernen. Zweimal spülen, 
dabei das ausgespülte Gel nicht verschlucken.

Bei deutlicher Empfindlichkeit die Behandlung 
abbrechen und den Zahnarzt konsultieren.

Die Schiene mit einer weichen Bürste und 
kaltem Leitungswasser reinigen. Schiene in dem 
mitgelieferten Behälter aufbewahren.

Aufhellung von devitalen Zähnen durch den Patienten: 
Öffnung wie vom Zahnarzt erläutert spülen. Gel in den 
zungenseitigen Zugang und die Schiene füllen.



Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beim Bleaching:
1.	 Keinesfalls Haushaltsbleichmittel zum Aufhellen verwenden.
2.	 Schwangere sollten vom Bleaching Abstand nehmen.
3.	 Bei Fragen zur richtigen Anwendung dieses Produkts oder zur Dauer der 

Aufhellungsbehandlung für die Zähne bitte so bald wie möglich Ihren Zahnarzt 
konsultieren.

4.	 Während der Aufhellungsbehandlung nicht essen oder Tabakprodukte genießen.
5.	 Beim Aufhellen auftretende weiße Flecken auf dem Zahnschmelz können bei 

weiterem Aufhellen verschwinden.
6.	 Am Zahnfleisch sind Zähne natürlicherweise dunkler. Diese Bereiche brauchen 

unter Umständen länger zum Aufhellen als die übrigen Zahnflächen und bleiben 
gewöhnlich etwas dunkler.

Allgemeine Vorsichtshinweise:
1. 	 Ein kleiner Teil von Patienten reagiert beim Bleichen empfindlich. In diesem Fall die 

Schiene herausnehmen und Ihren Zahnarzt kontaktieren.
2. 	 Empfindliche Zähne können durch Nahrungsmittel und Säfte mit einem hohen 

Gehalt an Zitronensäure verursacht werden.
3. 	 Manche Patienten hatten zeitweilig ein unangenehmes Gefühl am Zahnfleisch, den 

Lippen, im Rachen oder auf der Zunge.
	 Den Zahnarzt benachrichtigen, wenn eines dieser Symptome länger als zwei Tage 

anhält oder schlimmer wird. Diese Nebenwirkungen gehen normalerweise binnen 
1-3 Tagen nach Abbruch der Behandlung zurück.

4. 	 Kaffee, Tee und andere Produkte können auf Ihren Zähnen mit der Zeit neue 
Verfärbungen verursachen. Wenn dies geschieht, lassen sich die Zähne durch 
Anwendung von Opalescence in ein paar Nächten wieder aufhellen.

5. 	 Regelmäßige Kontrollen durch den Zahnarzt und Reinigung vor und nach dem 
Aufhellen tragen wesentlich dazu bei, Ihnen  ein gesundes Lächeln zu erhalten.

6. 	 Manche alten Amalgam- oder „Silber“-Füllungen hinterlassen eine dunkelviolette 
Färbung in der Schiene. Das ist normal.

7. 	 Kronen, Brücken, Teilprothesen, Facetten und Komposit-Füllungen hellen sich nicht 
auf.

8. 	 Aufhellungsgel vor Sonneneinstrahlung und Wärme geschützt aufbewahren. 
Kühlung wird empfohlen. Nicht einfrieren.

9. 	 Ungenutztes Aufhellungsgel nach der Behandlung entsorgen.
10. 	Opalescence von Kindern fernhalten.
11. 	Gel oder ausgespültes Gel nicht verschlucken. Produkt enthält Peroxid und kann 

Fluorid enthalten; das Verschlucken größerer Mengen kann schädlich sein.
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Suivez les instructions de votre dentiste pour 
charger le gel dans votre porte-empreinte de 
blanchiment sur mesure. N'utilisez pas plus de 
1/3 ou 1/2 seringue.

Brossez-vous les dents avant d’insérer le porte-
empreinte. Tapez doucement sur le porte-empreinte 
pour que les côtés s’adaptent aux dents. Portez 
l’Opalescence à 10% pendant 8 à 10 heures ou 
pendant la nuit, l’Opalescence à 15% pendant 4 à 6 
heures, l’Opalescence à 20% pendant 2 à 4 heures et 
l’Opalescence à 35% pendant 30 minutes.

Enlevez l’excédent de gel avec un doigt propre 
ou une brosse à dents douce. Rincez deux fois ; 
n’avalez pas le gel rincé.

Si vous souffrez d’extrême sensibilité, arrêtez le 
traitement et consultez votre dentiste.

Nettoyez le porte-empreinte avec une brosse douce 
et l’eau froide du robinet. Rangez le porte-empreinte 
dans l’étui fourni.

Blanchiment des dents avitales appliqué par le 
patient : Irriguez l’ouverture selon les instructions 
de votre dentiste. Mettez le gel dans l’accès 
lingual et le porte-empreinte.



Précautions pour le blanchiment :
1. 	 N’utilisez pas de l’eau de javel ménagère pour blanchir vos dents.
2. 	 Les femmes enceintes de devraient pas se faire blanchir les dents.
3. 	 Si vous avez des questions concernant l’utilisation appropriée de ce produit, 

y compris combien de temps il faudra pour vous blanchir les dents, veuillez 
consulter votre dentiste dès que possible.

4. 	 N’utilisez pas de produits tabagiques et ne mangez pas pendant le blanchiment.
5. 	 Des taches blanches sur l’émail ou qui apparaissent pendant le blanchiment 

peuvent se fondre pendant un processus de blanchiment continu. 
6. 	 Les dents sont naturellement plus sombres le long de la gencive. Cette zone peut 

exiger plus de temps pour s’éclaircir par rapport au reste de la surface dentaire et 
reste généralement un peu plus foncée.

Précautions générales :
1. 	 Un faible pourcentage de patients peut éprouver de la sensibilité avec le 

blanchiment. Si c’est votre cas, enlevez le porte-empreinte et contactez votre 
dentiste.

2. 	 Les aliments et les jus élevés en acide citrique peuvent provoquer de la sensibilité 
aux dents.

3. 	 Certains patients ont remarqué une gêne temporaire des gencives, des lèvres, 
de la gorge ou de la langue. Si ces symptômes persistent plus de deux jours 
ou empirent progressivement, appelez votre dentiste. Ces effets secondaires 
s’apaisent généralement 1à 3 jours après l’arrêt du traitement.

4. 	 Le café, le tabac et autres produits peuvent retacher les dents.  Si cela se produit, 
les dents peuvent être reblanchies en quelques nuits avec Opalescence. 

5. 	 Des examens et des nettoyages dentaires réguliers sont importants avant et après 
le blanchiment pour maintenir un sourire radieux de santé.

6. 	 Certains vieux amalgames ou obturants « argentés » peuvent laisser une trace 
violette foncée dans votre porte-empreinte à blanchiment, c’est normal.

7. 	 Les couronnes, les ponts, les prothèses partielles, les facettes prothétiques et les 
obturations composites ne blanchiront pas.

8. 	 Entreposez le produit de blanchiment à l’écart du soleil et de la chaleur. 
Réfrigération recommandée. Ne pas congeler.

9. 	 Jetez tout gel de blanchiment inutilisé après la fin du traitement.
10. 	Gardez Opalescence hors de la portée des petits enfants.
11. 	N’avalez pas le gel ni les produits de rinçage. Les produits contiennent du 

peroxyde et peuvent aussi contenir du fluor ; l'ingestion de grandes quantités de 
ces produits peut être nocive.
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Volg de instructies van uw tandarts over de manier 
waarop u uw aangepaste bleeklepel met de gel vult. 
Gebruik niet meer dan 1/3 tot 1/2 van de inhoud van 
een spuit.

Borstel uw tanden en breng dan de bleeklepel aan. Tik 
lichtjes tegen de lepel zodat de zijkanten ervan zich aan de 
tanden aanpassen. Draag Opalescence 10% 8-10 uur of ‘s 
nachts, Opalescence 15% 4-6 uur, Opalescence 20% 2-4 
uur en Opalescence 35% 30 minuten.

Verwijder overtollige gel met een schone vinger of 
een zachte tandenborstel. Spoel twee keer; slik het 
spoelwater niet in.

Als er aanzienlijke gevoeligheid optreedt, stop dan met 
bleken en raadpleeg uw tandarts.

Reinig de bleeklepel met een zachte borstel en koel 
kraanwater. Bewaar de lepel in de meegeleverde doos.

Niet-vitaal door de patiënt uitgevoerd bleken: Spoel 
de opening volgens de instructies van de tandarts. Doe 
de gel in de linguale toegang en bleeklepel.



Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het bleken:
1. 	 Gebruik geen huishoudelijk bleekmiddel om tanden te bleken.
2. 	 Zwangere vrouwen dienen hun tanden niet te bleken.
3. 	 Als u vragen hebt over het juiste gebruik van dit product, inclusief de tijd die nodig is om uw 

tanden te bleken, raadpleeg dan uw tandarts zo snel mogelijk.
4. 	 Gebruik geen tabaksproducten en eet niet tijdens het bleken.
5. 	 Witte plekken die op het tandglazuur aanwezig zijn of die tijdens het bleken verschijnen, kunnen 

gedurende het continue bleekproces in elkaar overlopen.
6. 	 Tanden zijn van nature donkerder langs de tandvleeslijn. Het bleken van deze plaatsen kost 

wellicht meer tijd dan de rest van het tandoppervlak; deze plaatsen blijven dan ook meestal iets 
donkerder.

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1. 	 Een klein percentage patiënten ondervindt gevoeligheid tijdens het bleken. Als dit plaatsvindt, 

verwijder dan de bleeklepel en neem contact op met uw tandarts.
2. 	 Voedsel en vruchtensappen met een hoog citroenzuurgehalte kunnen gevoelige tanden vero-

orzaken.
3. 	 Sommige patiënten krijgen tijdelijk een ongemakkelijk gevoel van tandvlees, lippen, keel of tong.
	 Als deze symptomen langer dan twee dagen aanhouden of langzamerhand erger worden, bel 

dan uw tandarts. Deze bijwerkingen verdwijnen meestal binnen 1-3 dagen nadat de behandel-
ing is stopgezet.

4. 	 Koffie, tabak en andere producten kunnen ervoor zorgen dat uw tanden in de loop der tijd weer 
verkleuren. Als dit gebeurt, kunnen de tanden in een paar nachten opnieuw worden gebleekt 
met Opalescence.

5. 	 Regelmatige controle door de tandarts en reiniging door de mondhygiënist zijn belangrijk zowel 
vóór als na het bleken om een gezonde glimlach te behouden.

6. 	 Sommige oude amalgaam- of “zilveren” vullingen kunnen een donkere, paarse kleur achterlaten 
in uw bleeklepel; dit is normaal.

7. 	 Kronen, bruggen, partiële gebitsprothesen, veneers en composietvullingen kunnen niet worden 
gebleekt.

8. 	 Het bleekmiddel moet op een plaats worden bewaard waar het niet aan zon of hitte wordt 
blootgesteld. Het is raadzaam het product in de koelkast te bewaren. Niet invriezen.

9. 	 Gooi eventuele ongebruikte bleekgel weg, nadat de behandeling is voltooid.
10. Houd Opalescence buiten het bereik van kleine kinderen.
11. Slik gel of gespoelde gel niet in. Het product bevat peroxide en kan fluoride bevatten; het inslik-

ken van grote hoeveelheden kan schadelijk zijn.
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Seguire le istruzioni del dentista su come 
inserire il gel nel nella mascherina individuale per 
sbiancamento. Non usare più di un terzo o della 
metà della siringa.

Pulire i denti prima di inserire la mascherina. 
Picchiettare leggermente la mascherina per adattarne 
i lati ai denti. Usare Opalescence 10% per 8-10 ore 
durante la notte, Opalescence 15% per 4-6 ore, 
Opalescence 20% per 2-4 ore e Opalescence 35% 
per 30 minuti.

Levare il gel in eccesso con le dita pulite o uno 
spazzolino morbido. Sciacquare due volte, non 
ingoiare il gel.

Se si verifica una sensibilità significativa, 
interrompere il trattamento e consultare un 
dentista.

Pulire la mascherina con uno spazzolino morbido 
sotto acqua fresca di rubinetto. Riporre la 
mascherina nella sua confezione.

Sbiancamento dei denti devitalizzati da parte 
del paziente: irrigare l’apertura come spiegato 
dal dentista. Mettere il gel nell’accesso linguale 
e nella mascherina.



Precauzioni per lo sbiancamento:
1.	 Non usare candeggina per sbiancare i denti.
2. 	 Le donne in stato di gravidanza non dovrebbero sbiancare i denti.
3. 	 Per eventuali domande relative all’uso corretto di questo prodotto, tra cui anche il 

tempo necessario per lo sbiancamento dei denti, consultare il dentista non appena 
possibile.

4. 	 Non usare tabacco (fumare o masticare) o mangiare durante la procedura di 
sbiancamento.

5. 	 Le macchie bianche sullo smalto o quelle che si presenteranno durante le 
operazioni di sbiancamento, scompariranno nel proseguimento del trattamento. 

6. 	 I denti sono naturalmente più scuri a livello cervicale. Queste aree potrebbero 
richiedere un periodo più lungo di sbiancamento rispetto al resto della superficie 
dei denti e rimangono di solito un po’ più scure. 

Precauzioni generali:
1. 	 Una percentuale minima di pazienti indica sensitività durante lo sbiancamento. In 

tal caso levare la mascherina e contattare il dentista.
2. 	 Cibo e succhi di frutta con alto contenuto di acido citrico possono causare 

sensitività ai denti.
3. 	 Alcuni pazienti hanno notato una sensazione fastidiosa temporanea alle gengive, 

alle labbra, alla gola o alla lingua. Nel caso in cui questi sintomi dovessero 
persistere per più di due giorni o se dovessero peggiorare, rivolgersi al dentista. 
Questi effetti collaterali generalmente scompaiono  in 1-3 giorni dopo l’interruzione 
del trattamento.

4. 	 Caffè, tabacco e altri prodotti possono macchiare i denti. In tal caso, i denti 
possono essere nuovamente sottoposti a sbiancamento con Opalescence per 
alcune notti.

5. 	 È importante mantenere una buona igiene orale ed un controllo dei denti dopo le 
operazioni di sbiancamento per conservare a lungo un sorriso sano. 

6. 	 E’ normale che alcuni materiali quali gli amalgami ed altri su base d’argento 
possano lasciare una colorazione viola scura nella mascherina. 

7. 	 Corone, ponti, protesi parziali, faccette e compositi non saranno sbiancati. 
8. 	 I prodotti per lo sbiancamento vanno conservati lontano dalla luce del sole e dal 

calore. Si suggerisce di conservare i prodotti in frigorifero. Non surgelare.
9. 	 Gettare via il gel non utilizzato dopo aver completato il trattamento.
10. 	Tenere Opalescence lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
11. 	Non ingoiare il gel o l’acqua di risciacquo. Il prodotto contiene perossido e 

potrebbe contenere del fluoro che, se ingoiati in quantità notevoli, possono essere 
pericolosi.
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Siga las instrucciones de su dentista sobre cómo 
cargar el gel en su cubeta de blanqueamiento a 
medida. No utilice más de 1/3 a 1/2 jeringa.

Cepille los dientes, luego inserte la cubeta. Presione muy 
suavemente la cubeta para adaptar sus lados a los dientes. 
Uso de Opalescence 10%, 15%, 20%: retirar pasadas 
8-10 horas durante la noche, 4-6 horas y 2-4 horas, 
respectivamente. Opalescence 35%: retirar después de 
30 minutos.

Retire los excesos de gel con el dedo limpio o un 
cepillo dental suave. 
Enjuague dos veces; no trague el enjuague.

De sentir una sensibilidad significativa, detenga el 
tratamiento y consulte a su dentista.

Limpie la cubeta con un cepillo dental suave y agua 
fría del grifo. Guarde la cubeta en el estuche que le 
fue entregado.

Blanqueamiento No Vital Aplicado por el Paciente: 
Irrigue la abertura como le explicó su dentista. Coloque 
gel en el acceso lingual y en la cubeta.



Precauciones en el Blanqueamiento:
1.	 No utilice blanqueadores caseros para blanquear sus dientes.
2.	 Las mujeres embarazadas no deben efectuarse blanqueamientos.
3. 	 Si tiene preguntas acerca del uso adecuado de este producto, incluso el tiempo que llevará 

blanquear los dientes, consulte a nuestro dentista tan pronto como le sea posible.
4. 	 No coma ni utilice productos con tabaco mientras se efectúa el blanqueamiento.
5. 	 Las manchas blancas en el esmalte, o manchas que aparezcan durante el blanqueamiento, 

pueden desaparecer con el proceso continuo de blanqueamiento.
6. 	 Los dientes son naturalmente más oscuros en la zona cercana a la encía. Estas zonas pueden 

necesitar más tiempo para blanquear que el resto de la superficie del diente y normalmente 
permanecen un poco más oscuras.

Precauciones Generales:
1.	 Un pequeño porcentaje de pacientes experimentan sensibilidad con el blanqueamiento. Si esto 

le ocurre, retire la cubeta y contacte a su dentista.
2.	 Las comidas y los jugos con gran contenido de ácido cítrico pueden causar sensibilidad en los 

dientes.
3.	 Algunos pacientes han notado una incomodidad temporal en las encías, labios, garganta o 

lengua.  Si alguno de estos síntomas persiste más de 2 días, o si empeoran progresivamente, 
llame a su dentista. Usualmente, estos efectos colaterales se calman de 1-3 días después de 
dejar el tratamiento.

4.	 El café, tabaco y otros productos pueden decolorar sus dientes con el tiempo. De ocurrir, los 
dientes pueden volver a blanquearse en unas pocas noches con el uso de Opalescence.

5.	 Las revisiones dentales regulares y las limpiezas son importantes, tanto antes como después 
del blanqueamiento, para mantener una sonrisa saludable.

6.	 Algunas amalgamas viejas, o empastes “plateados, éstos pueden dejar un color púrpura oscuro 
en su cubeta de blanqueamiento. Esto es normal.

7.	 Las coronas, puentes, dentaduras parciales, carillas y empastes compuestos no responden al 
blanqueamiento dental.

8.	 Almacene el gel blanqueador lejos del sol y el calor. Se recomienda mantener refrigerado. No 
congelar.

9.	 Descarte cualquier remanente de gel blanqueador una vez terminado el tratamiento.
10.	Mantenga Opalescence lejos del alcance de niños pequeños.
11.	No trague el gel o los enjuagues. El producto contiene peróxido y puede contener flúor. Tragar 

grandes cantidades puede ser dañino.
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Siga as instruções do seu dentista sobre como 
colocar o gel na sua moldeira de branqueamento 
personalizada. Não utilize mais de 1/3 a 1/2 da 
seringa.

Escove os dentes antes de inserir a moldeira. Dê umas 
ligeiras pancadinhas na moldeira para adaptar os lados da 
moldeira aos dentes. Use o Opalescence 10% durante 8 
a 10 horas ou durante a noite, Opalescence 15% durante 
4 a 6 horas, Opalescence 20% durante 2 a 4 horas e 
Opalescence 35% durante 30 minutos.

Retire o gel em excesso com um dedo limpo ou uma 
escova de dentes suave. Enxagúe duas vezes; não 
engula a água do enxaguamento.

Se ocorrer uma sensibilidade significativa, pare o trata-
mento e consulte o seu dentista.

Limpe a moldeira com uma escova suave e água fria. 
Guarde a moldeira no estojo fornecido.

Branqueamento aplicado por pacientes com 
dentes desvitalizados: Irrigue a abertura conforme 
as instruções do dentista. Coloque o gel no acesso 
lingual e na moldeira.



Precauções de branqueamento:
1. 	 Não utilize lixívia caseira para branquear dentes.
2. 	 Mulheres grávidas não devem branquear os dentes.
3. 	 Se tiver alguma dúvida em relação à utilização correcta deste produto, incluindo o tempo 

que demorará a branquear os seus dentes, consulte o nosso dentista o mais rapidamente 
possível.

4. 	 Não fume nem coma durante o branqueamento.
5. 	 Manchas brancas no esmalte ou que aparecem durante o branqueamento poderão fundir-

se durante a continuação do processo de branqueamento.
6. 	 Os dentes são naturalmente mais escuros ao longo da linha da gengiva. Estas zonas 

poderão demorar mais tempo para branquear do que o resto da superfície do dente e 
normalmente permanecem ligeiramente mais escuras.

Precauções Gerais: 
1. 	 Uma pequena percentagem de pacientes pode experimentar sensibilidade com o 

branqueamento. Se isto acontecer, retire a moldeira e contacte o seu dentista.
2. 	 Comidas e bebidas com elevado teor de ácido cítrico podem provocar sensibilidade nos 

dentes.
3. 	 Alguns pacientes relataram desconforto temporário das gengivas, lábios, garganta ou 

língua. Se qualquer um destes sintomas persistir mais do que dois dias ou se piorarem 
progressivamente, contacte o seu dentista. Estes efeitos secundários desaparecem 
normalmente dentro de 1 a 3 dias após a interrupção do tratamento.

4. 	 Ao longo do tempo, o café, tabaco e outros produtos podem voltar a manchar os seus 
dentes. Se isto acontecer é possível voltar a branquear os dentes dentro de algumas 
noites utilizando o Opalescence.

5. 	 Exames e limpezas dentárias regulares são importantes antes e depois do branqueamento 
para manter um sorriso saudável.

6. 	 Algumas amálgamas antigas ou amálgamas de prata podem deixar uma cor roxa escura 
na moldeira de branqueamento; isto é normal.

7. 	 Coroas, pontes, dentaduras parciais, facetas e obturações de compósitos não branqueiam.
8. 	 Guarde o branqueador longe do sol e do calor. Recomenda-se a refrigeração. Não 

congele.
9. 	 Descarte todo o gel de branqueamento não usado depois de o tratamento estar concluído.
10. Mantenha o Opalescence fora do alcance de crianças pequenas.
11. Não engula o gel nem o gel enxaguado. O produto contém peróxido e poderá conter flúor; 

engolir grandes quantidades pode ser prejudicial.
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Följ din tandläkares anvisningar gällande laddning 
av gel i ditt specialtillverkade blekningsavtryck. 
Använd inte mera än 1/3-1/2 av sprutan.

Borsta tänderna innan du lägger in avtrycket. Knacka 
lätt på avtrycket för att passa in sidorna mot tänderna.  
Använd Opalescence 10 % i 8-10 timmar eller över nat-
ten, Opalescence 15 % i 4-6 timmar, Opalescence 20 % 
i 2-4 timmar, och Opalescence 35 % i 30 minuter.

Avlägsna överflödigt gel med ett rent finger eller en 
mjuk tandborste. Skölj två gånger. Svälj inte gelet 
som sköljs bort.

Avsluta behandlingen och rådfråga tandläkaren om 
det uppstår betydande känslighet.

Rengör avtrycket med en mjuk borste och kallt 
kranvatten. Förvara avtrycket i det därför avsedda 
fodralet.

Avital behandling som utförs av patienten: Spola 
öppningen enligt tandläkarens anvisningar. Lägg 
gel i den lingvala öppningen och i avtrycket.



Försiktighetsåtgärder vid blekning:
1. 	 Använd inte blekningsmedel för hushåll för att bleka tänder.
2. 	 Blekning av tänder bör inte utföras på gravida kvinnor.
3. 	 Vänd dig till tandläkaren så snart som möjligt om du har frågor gällande den riktiga 

användningen av denna produkt och även gällande hur lång tid det tar att bleka 
dina tänder.

4. 	 Användning av tobaksprodukter och intag av föda bör undvikas under blekningen.
5. 	 Vita fläckar på emaljen eller sådana som uppkommer under blekningen kan gå 

samman under den fortsatta blekningsprocessen.
6. 	 Tänderna är naturligt mörkare längs tandköttet. Dessa områden kan behöva en 

längre tid för att bli ljusare än resten av tandytan och de förblir vanligtvis en aning 
mörkare

Allmänna varningar:
1. 	 En liten andel av patienterna upplever känslighet vid blekning. Om detta händer 

bör du avlägsna avtrycket och kontakta din tandläkare.
2. 	 Livsmedel och safter som innehåller mycket citronsyra kan orsaka känslighet i 

tänderna.
3. 	 En del patienter har upplevt ett tillfälligt obehag i tandköttet, läpparna, halsen 

eller på tungan. Om något av dessa symptom håller i sig mer än två dagar eller 
försämras gradvis bör du ta kontakt med din tandläkare. Dessa biverkningar 
försvinner vanligtvis inom 1-3 dagar efter att behandlingen avbrutits.

4. 	 Kaffe, tobak och andra produkter kan med tiden åter missfärga dina tänder. Om 
detta händer kan tänderna blekas på nytt genom att Opalescence används under 
några nätter.

5. 	 För att behålla ett friskt leende är det viktigt att regelbundet kontrollera och 
rengöra tänderna före och efter blekningen.

6. 	 En del gamla amalgam- eller “silver”-plomber kan efterlämna en mörklila färg i 
blekningsavtrycket. Detta är helt normalt.

7. 	 Kronor, bryggor, partiella tandproteser, keramer och kompositfyllningar reagerar 
inte på tandblekning.

8. 	 Förvara inte blekmedlet i sol och värme. Förvaring i kylskåp rekommenderas. Frys 
inte in.

9. 	 Släng allt oanvänt blekningsgel efter fullbordad behandling. 
10. 	Förvara Opalescence utom räckhåll för små barn.
11. 	 Svälj inte gelet, eller gel som blandas vid sköljning. Produkten innehåller peroxid 

och kan innehålla fluorid. Det kan vara skadligt att svälja stora mängder.
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Følg din tandlæges vejledninger, om hvordan du skal 
lægge gelen ind i din individuelle blegeskinne. Du 
bør ikke bruge mere end 1/3 til 1/2 af en sprøjte.

Børst tænderne, inden du sætter skinnen ind. Bank let på 
skinnen for at forme den mod tænderne. Brug Opalescence 
10 % i 8-10 timer eller natten over, Opalescence 15 % i 
4-6 timer, Opalescence 20 % i 2-4 timer, og Opalescence 
35 % i 30 minutter.

Fjern overskydende gel med en ren finger eller en 
blød tandbørste. Skyl to gange, men lad være at synke 
gelen.

Hvis der opstår kraftig følsomhed, skal du stoppe 
behandlingen og tale med din tandlæge.

Gør skinnen ren med en blød børste og koldt vand fra 
hanen.  Skinnen skal opbevares i sin æske.

Nonvital blegning udført af patienten: Skyl åbningen 
ifølge din tandlæges vejledninger. Læg gel ind i 
åbningen og skinnen.



Forholdsregler ved tandblegning:
1. 	 Der må ikke anvendes husholdningsblegemidler til at blege tænderne.
2. 	 Gravide kvinder bør ikke blege deres tænder.
3. 	 Hvis du har spørgsmål angående brugen af dette produkt, herunder hvor lang tid, det 

vil tage at blege dine tænder, bedes du tale med vores tandlæge så hurtigt som muligt.
4. 	 Undgå at bruge tobaksprodukter eller at spise under blegningen.
5. 	 Hvide pletter på emaljen eller nogle, der kommer til synes under blegningen, vil 

muligvis forsvinde under den fortsatte blegningsproces.
6. 	 Tænder er normalt mørkere langs med tandkødsranden.  Det kan tage længere tid at 

blege dette område end resten af tandoverfladen, og det bliver normalt ved med at 
være lidt mørkere.

Almene sikkerhedsforanstaltninger:
1. 	 En lille procentdel af patienter mærker lidt følsomhed under blegningen. Hvis dette sker, 

skal du tage skinnen ud, og kontakte din tandlæge.
2. 	 Madvarer og frugtjuice med stort indhold af citronsyre kan gøre tænder mere 

følsomme.
3. 	 Nogle patienter har mærket midlertidigt ubehag i gummer, læber, hals eller tunge. Hvis 

nogle af disse symptomer varer længere end to dage eller forværres, skal du ringe til 
din tandlæge.  Disse bivirkninger ophører normalt i 1-3 dage efter, at behandlingen er 
ophørt.

4. 	 Kaffe, tobak og andre produkter kan plette dine tænder igen i løbet af tiden. Hvis det 
sker, kan tænderne gøres hvide igen i løbet af et par nætter med brug af Opalescence. 

5. 	 Normale tandlægebesøg og tandrensninger er vigtige inden og efter blegningen for at 
bevare det sunde smil.

6.  	Visse gamle amalgam- eller ”sølv”-fyldninger kan efterlade en mørklilla farve i 
din blegeskinne. Det er helt normalt.

7. 	 Kroner, broer, delproteser, facadekroner og plastfyldninger kan ikke bleges.
8. 	 Blegemidler skal opbevares væk fra sol og varme. Opbevaring i køleskab anbefales. Må 

ikke fryses.
9. 	 Kasser eventuel ubrugt blegegel, efter at behandlingen er afsluttet.
10. Opalescence skal opbevares utilgængeligt for små børn.
11. Undlad at synke gelen eller den skyllede gel.  Produktet indeholder brintoverilte og kan 

indeholde fluor. Indtagelse af større mængder kan være skadeligt.
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Noudata hammaslääkärisi antamia ohjeita 
geelin lataamisesta yksilöllisesti valmistettuun 
valkaisulusikkaan. Älä käytä enempää kuin 1/3 
– 1/2-ruiskullista.

Harjaa hampaat ennen lusikan sisäänvientiä. Napsauta 
lusikkaa kevyesti jotta lusikan sivut asettuvat asianmu-
kaisesti hampaita vasten. Anna valkaisuaineen vaikuttaa 
seuraavasti: Opalescence 10 % 8–10 tuntia tai yli yön, 
Opalescence 15 % 4–6 tuntia, Opalescence 20 % 2–4 
tuntia ja Opalescence 35 % 30 minuuttia.

Poista liika geeli puhtaalla sormella tai pehmeällä 
hammasharjalla. Huuhtele kahdesti, älä niele huuhte-
luun käytettyä vettä.

Jos ilmenee merkittävää arkuutta, keskeytä hoito ja 
ota yhteys hammaslääkäriisi.

Puhdista lusikka pehmeällä harjalla viileää vesijohtovettä 
käyttäen. Säilytä lusikka sen kotelossa.

Juurihoidettujen hampaiden valkaisu: Huuhtele 
aukko hammaslääkärin osoittamalla tavalla. Aseta 
geeli kielenpuoleiseen aukkoon ja lusikkaan.



Valkaisua koskevat varotoimet:
1. 	 Älä käytä klooriliuosta hampaiden valkaisuun.
2. 	 Raskaana olevien naisten hampaita ei pitäisi valkaista.
3. 	 Jos sinulla on tämän tuotteen asianomaista käyttöä koskevia kysymyksiä, 

valkaisun kestoa koskevat kysymykset mukaan lukien, ota yhteys hammaslääkäriisi 
niin pian kuin mahdollista.

4. 	 Älä käytä tupakkatuotteita tai syö valkaisun aikana.
5. 	 Kiilteessä ilmenevät tai hoidon aikana ilmestyvät valkoiset läikät voivat hävitä 

valkaisun jatkuessa.
6. 	 Hampaat ovat luonnollisesti tummempia ienreunassa. Nämä alueet vaativat 

enemmän aikaa vaalenemiseen kuin hampaan muut pinnat, ja ne jäävät tavallisesti 
hieman tummemmiksi.

Yleisiä varotoimia:
1. 	 Pienellä osalla potilaista esiintyy arkuutta hampaiden valkaisun yhteydessä. Jos 

näin käy, ota valkaisulusikka pois suusta ja ota yhteys hammaslääkäriisi.
2. 	 Runsaasti sitruunahappoa sisältävät ruuat ja mehut voivat aiheuttaa hampaiden 

arkuutta.
3. 	 Joillakin potilailla on esiintynyt tilapäistä ikenien, huulten, nielun tai kielen vaivaa. 

Jos nämä oireet kestävät yli kaksi vuorokautta tai pahenevat jatkuvasti, ota yhteys 
hammaslääkäriisi. Nämä haittavaikutukset häviävät yleensä 1 -3 vuorokauden 
kuluttua hoidon lopettamisen jälkeen.

4. 	 Kahvi, tupakka ja muut tuotteet voivat värjätä hampaasi uudestaan. Jos näin käy, 
hampaat voidaan valkaista uudestaan muutamassa yössä Opalescence-valkaisulla.

5. 	 Hampaiden säännölliset tarkastukset ja säännöllinen puhdistaminen ennen 
valkaisua ja sen jälkeen ovat tarpeen kauniin hymyn ylläpitämiseksi.

6. 	 Jotkut vanhat amalgaami- tai ”hopea”-paikat voivat jättää valkaisulusikkaan 
tumman sinipunaisen jäljen; tämä on kuitenkin normaalia.

7. 	 Kruunut, sillat, osaproteesit, laminaatit ja komposiittipaikat eivät vaalene.
8. 	 Säilytä valkaisuaine suojattuna auringolta ja lämmöltä. Suosittelemme säilytystä 

jääkaapissa. Älä anna jäätyä.
9. 	 Hävitä kaikki käyttämätön valkaisugeeli kun käsittely on suoritettu loppuun.
10. 	Opalescence-valkaisuaine on pidettävä poissa pienten lasten ulottuvilta ja 

näkyviltä.
11. 	Älä niele geeliä tai huuhteluun käytettyä nestettä. Tuote sisältää peroksidia ja voi 

sisältää fluoria; suurten määrien nieleminen voi olla haitallista.
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Følg instruksjonene fra tannlegen din om hvordan 
gelen skal legges inn i din spesialtilpassede 
blekingsskinne. Ikke bruk mer enn 1/3 til 1/2-del 
av sprøyten. 
Puss tennene før du setter inn skinnen. Slå lett på skinnen 
med fingrene for å få det til å sette seg riktig på tennene. 
Bruk Opalescence 10% i 8-10 timer, eller over natten, 
Opalescence 15% i 4-6 timer, Opalescence 20% i 2-4 
timer, og Opalescence 35% i 30 minutter.

Fjern overskytende gel med en ren finger eller myk 
tannbørste. Skyll munnen to ganger. Ikke svelg gel 
som skylles ut. 

Hvis betydelig ømhet oppstår, stopp behandlingen og 
kontakt tannlegen.

Rengjør skinnen med en myk børste og kaldt 
springvann. Oppbevar skinnen i esken som medfølger. 

Nonvital pasientapllisert blekemiddel: Skyll 
åpningen som beskrevet av tannlegen. Plasser gel i 
åpningen og skinnen. 



Forholdsregler ved tannbleking:
1. 	 Det må ikke brukes husholdningsblekemidler til å bleke tennene.
2. 	 Gravide kvinner bør ikke bleke tennene.
3. 	 Hvis du har spørsmål angående bruk av dette produktet, herunder hvor lang tid, det vil 

ta å bleke tennene dine, bes du ta kontakt med vår tannlege så raskt som mulig.
4. 	 Unngå å bruke tobakksprodukter og å spise under blekningen.
5. 	 Hvite flekker på emaljen eller noen som kommer til syne under blekingen, vil muligens 

forsvinne under den fortsatte blekningsprosessen.
6.  	Tenner er normalt mørkere langsmed tandkjøttranden.  Det kan ta lengre tid å bleke 

dette området enn resten av tannoverflaten, og det vil normalt sett fremdeles være litt 
mørkere.

Generelle sikkerhetsforholdsregler:
1. 	 En liten prosentandel av patientene merker litt følsomhet under blekingen. Hvis dette 

skjer, skal du ta skinnen ut, og kontakte din tannlege.
2. 	 Matvarer og fruktjuice med stort innhold av sitronsyre kan gjøre tennene mer 

følsomme.
3. 	 Noen pasienter har merket midlertidig ubehag i gummer, lepper, hals eller tunge. Hvis 

noen av disse symptomene varer lengre enn to dager eller forverres, skal du ringe til 
din tannlege.  Disse bivirkningene opphører normalt 1-3 dager etter at behandlingen er 
opphørt.

4. 	 Kaffe, tobakk og andre produkter kan sette flekker på tennene dine igjen i løpet av 
tiden. Hvis det skjer, kan tennene gjøres hvite igjen i løpet av et par netter med bruk av 
Opalescence. 

5. 	 Normale tannlegebesøk og tannrensninger er viktige før og etter blekingen for å bevare 
et pent smil.

6.  	Visse gamle amalgam- eller “sølv”-fyllinger kan etterlate en mørklilla farge 
i blekeskinnen. Det er helt normalt.

7.  	Kroner, broer, delproteser, fasadekroner og plastfyllinger kan ikke blekes.
8. 	 Blekemidler skal oppbevares borte fra sol og varme. Oppbevaring i kjøleskap anbefales. 

Må ikke fryses.
9. 	 Kasser eventuel ubrukt blekegel, etter at behandlingen er avsluttet.
	 10. Opalescence skal oppbevares utilgjengelig for små barn.
11. Unnlat å svelge gelen eller den skyllede gel.  Produktet inneholder brintoverilt og kan 

inneholde fluor. Inntak av større mengder kan være skadelig.
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Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που σας δίνει ο οδοντίατρός 
σας όσον αφορά τη φόρτωση του τζελ στον εξατομικευ-
μένο δίσκο λεύκανσης που έχετε. Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε 
περισσότερο από το 1/3 έως το 1/2 της σύριγγας.

Βουρτσίστε τα δόντια προτού εισάγετε το δίσκο. 
Χτυπήστε ελαφρά το δίσκο για να προσαρμοστούν οι 
πλευρές του δίσκου στα δόντια. Φορέστε το Opalescence 
10% επί 8-10 ώρες ή ολονύχτια, το Opalescence 15% 
επί 4-6 ώρες, το Opalescence 20% επί 2-4 ώρες, και το 
Opalescence 35% επί 30 λεπτά.

Αφαιρέστε το περίσσιο τζελ με καθαρά δάχτυλα ή 
μαλακή οδοντόβουρτσα. Ξεπλύντε δύο φορές, μην 
καταπίνετε το ξεπλυμένο τζελ.

Εάν παρουσιαστεί σημαντική ευαισθησία, 
σταματήστε τη θεραπεία και συμβουλευθείτε 
οδοντίατρο.

Καθαρίστε το δίσκο με μαλακή βούρτσα και κρύο 
νερό από τη βρύση. Αποθηκεύστε το δίσκο στη θήκη 
που παρέχεται.

Λεύκανση άπολφων δοντιών που εφαρμόζεται από τον 
ασθενή: Κάνετε έκπλυση στο άνοιγμα σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες του οδοντιάτρου. Τοποθετήστε το τζελ στη 
γλωσσική πρόσβαση και στο δίσκο.



Προφυλάξεις σχετικά με τη λεύκανση:
1. 	 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε λευκαντικό οικιακής χρήσης για να λευκάνετε τα δόντια.
2. 	 Οι έγκυες δεν πρέπει να κάνουν λεύκανση.
3. 	 Εάν έχετε οτιδήποτε ερωτήσεις σχετικά με την κατάλληλη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος, 

συμπεριλαμβανομένης και της ερώτησης σχετικά με το πόση ώρα θα πάρει για να 
λευκανθούν τα δόντια σας, παρακαλούμε συμβουλευτείτε τον οδοντίατρό μας όσο το 
δυνατόν γρηγορότερα.

4. 	 Μην καπνίζετε ούτε να τρώτε όταν κάνετε τη λεύκανση.
5. 	 Οι άσπρες κηλίδες στην αδαμαντίνη ή όταν εμφανίζονται κατά τη διάρκεια της λεύκανσης 

μπορεί να αναμιχθούν κατά τη διάρκεια της συνεχόμενης διαδικασίας λεύκανσης.
6. 	 Τα δόντια είναι φυσικά πιο σκούρα κατά μήκος της γραμμής ούλων. Αυτές οι περιοχές 

ενδέχεται να χρειαστούν περισσότερο χρόνο για να ασπρίσουν από ότι χρειάζεται η 
υπόλοιπη επιφάνεια του δοντιού και συνήθως παραμένουν πιο σκούρες.

Γενικές προφυλάξεις:
1. 	 Ένα μικρό ποσοστό των ασθενών παρουσιάζουν ευαισθησία κατά τη λεύκανση. Εάν συμβεί 

αυτό, αφαιρέστε το δίσκο και επικοινωνήστε με τον οδοντίατρό σας.
2. 	 Οι τροφές και οι χυμοί που περιέχουν υψηλή συγκέντρωση κιτρικού οξέος μπορεί να 

προκαλέσουν ευαισθησία στα δόντια.
3. 	 Ορισμένοι ασθενείς έχουν παρατηρήσει προσωρινή δυσχέρεια στα ούλα, στα χείλη, στο 

λαιμό ή στη γλώσσα. Εάν παραμείνουν αυτά τα συμπτώματα για περισσότερο από δύο μέρες 
ή χειροτερεύσουν, τηλεφωνήστε στον οδοντίατρό σας. Αυτές οι παρενέργειες θα μειωθούν 
συνήθως εντός 1-3 ημερών αφότου σταματήσει η θεραπεία.

4. 	 Ο καφές, ο καπνός, και άλλα προϊόντα ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν κηλιδώσεις εκ νέου στα 
δόντια σας με το πέρασμα του χρόνου. Εάν συμβεί αυτό, τα δόντια μπορούν να λευκανθούν 
ξανά μέσα σε λίγες νύχτες, χρησιμοποιώντας το Opalescence.

5. 	 Οι τακτικές οδοντιατρικές εξετάσεις και ο καθαρισμός είναι σημαντικά πριν και μετά τη 
λεύκανση για να διατηρηθεί ένα υγιές χαμόγελο.

6. 	 Ορισμένα παλαιά αμαλγάματα ή “ασημένια” σφραγίσματα ενδέχεται να αφήσουν ένα 
σκούρο μοβ χρώμα στο δίσκο λεύκανσης που έχετε. Αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό.

7. 	 Οι στεφάνες, οι γέφυρες, οι μερικές οδοντοστοιχίες, οι καπλαμάδες, και τα σφραγίσματα με 
ρητίνη δεν θα λευκανθούν.

8. 	 Αποθηκεύστε το λευκαντικό μακριά από τον ήλιο και τη θερμότητα. Συνιστάται να 
αποθηκευτεί στο ψυγείο. Μην το βάζετε στην κατάψυξη.

9. 	 Πετάξτε όσο λευκαντικό τζελ δεν χρησιμοποιήθηκε αφότου ολοκληρωθεί η θεραπεία.
10. 	 Φυλάξτε το Opalescence μακριά από μικρά παιδιά.
11. 	 Μην καταπίνετε το τζελ ή το ξεπλυμένο τζελ. Το προϊόν περιέχει υπεροξείδιο και ενδέχεται 

να περιέχει φθόριο. Η κατάποση μεγάλων ποσοτήτων μπορεί να αποβεί επιβλαβής.
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Nałożyć żel do indywidualnie wykonanej nakładki w 
sposób pokazany przez dentystę. Nie nakładać więcej niż 
1/3 do 1/2 zawartości strzykawki do jednej nakładki.

Wyszczotkować zęby i założyć nakładkę. Lekko docisnąć 
nakładkę, aby jej boki przylegały do zębów. Czas założenia 
nakładki, w przypadku Opalescence 10% – 8-10 godz. albo 
noc, w przypadku Opalescence 15% – 4-6 godz., w przypadku 
Opalescence 20% – 2-4 godz., a w przypadku Opalescence 35% 
– 30 min.

Usunąć nadmiar żelu przy pomocy czystego palca lub 
miękkiej szczoteczki do zębów. Dwukrotnie przepłukać usta 
wodą; nie połykać spłukanego żelu.

W przypadku wystąpienia objawów wyraźnej nadwraż-
liwości należy wstrzymać kurację i skontaktować się ze 
stomatologiem.

Nakładkę myć miękką szczoteczką pod zimną wodą 
bieżącą. Nakładkę przechowywać w specjalnym 
dostarczonym pudełku.

Wybielanie zębów martwych: Przepłukać otwór w zębie 
według instrukcji stomatologa. Wprowadzić żel do otwo-
ru oraz do nakładki.



Ostrzeżenia dotyczące wybielania:
1. 	 Nie wybielać zębów przy użyciu wybielaczy przeznaczonych do stosowania w gospodarstwie 

domowym.
2. 	 Nie przeprowadzać wybielania zębów u kobiet ciężarnych.
3. 	 W przypadku zapytań z zakresu prawidłowego używania niniejszego produktu, w tym 

jak długo należy stosować w konkretnym przypadku kurację, prosimy o jak najszybsze 
skonsultowanie się z naszym stomatologiem.

4. 	 Podczas zabiegu wybielania nie używać produktów tytoniowych i nie spożywać pokarmów.
5. 	 Białe plamy na szkliwie, ewentualnie ujawniające się podczas wybielania, mogą wyrównać się 

w trakcie procesu wybielania.
6. 	 Części zębów przy linii dziąseł są z reguły ciemniejsze. Obszary te mogą wymagać dłuższego 

czasu do uzyskania efektu rozjaśnienia niż pozostałe części zęba, i zwykle pozostają lekko 
ciemniejsze.

Ogólne uwagi dotyczące bezpieczeństwa:
1. 	 Pewien niewielki odsetek pacjentów odczuwa nadwrażliwość podczas kuracji. W takim 

przypadku należy zdjąć nakładkę z zębów i skontaktować się z dentystą prowadzącym.
2. 	 Kwaśne produkty żywnościowe i soki mogą wywoływać nadwrażliwość zębów.
3. 	 Niektórzy pacjenci mogą odczuwać przejściowe dolegliwości dziąseł, warg, gardła lub języka. 

Jeżeli trwają one dłużej niż dwa dni, albo nasilają się, należy skontaktować się z lekarzem 
prowadzącym. Takie efekty uboczne zwykle ustępują w przeciągu 1-3 dni po skończeniu 
kuracji.

4. 	 Kawa, tytoń i inne produkty mogą z upływem czasu wywoływać ponowne ciemnienie zębów.  
W takim przypadku należy powtórzyć w ciągu kilku nocy kurację preparatem Opalescence.

5. 	 Dla zachowania zdrowego, pięknego uśmiechu ważne jest regularne zgłaszanie się do dentysty 
na badania kontrolne i oczyszczanie zębów, zarówno przed jak i po kuracji wybielania.

6. 	 Niektóre stare wypełnienia amalgamatowe mogą powodować powstanie purpurowych 
zabarwień na nakładce; jest to zjawisko normalne.

7. 	 Korony, mostki, uzupełnienia protetyczne, licówki i wypełnienia kompozytowe nie ulegają 
wybieleniu.

8. 	 Nie narażać preparatu wybielającego na działanie promieni słonecznych lub wysokiej 
temperatury. Zaleca się trzymać w chłodziarce. Nie zamrażać.

9. 	 Resztki żelu pozostałego po zakończeniu kuracji należy wyrzucić.
10. 	 Preparat Opalescence należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla małych dzieci.
11. 	 Nie połykać żelu, ani płynu po jego płukaniu. Produkt zawiera nadtlenek karbamidu oraz może 

zawierać fluor; spożycie większej ilości może być szkodliwe dla zdrowia.
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Diş hekiminizin talimatlarını izleyerek jeli özel 
beyazlatma tepsisine yükleyin. Şırınganın en fazla 
1/3 - 1/2’si kullanılmalıdır.

Dişleri fırçalayın ve sonra tepsiyi yerleştirin. Kenarları 
dişlere oturtmak için tepsiye hafifçe vurun. Opalescence 
%10 8-10 saat veya gece boyunca, Opalescence %15 4-6 
saat, Opalescence %20 2-4 saat ve Opalescence %35 30 
dakika kullanılmalıdır.

Fazla jeli temiz bir parmakla veya yumuşak bir diş 
fırçasıyla alın.  Ağzınızı iki kez çalkalayın; çalkalama 
suyunu yutmayın.

Belirgin hassasiyet oluşursa tedaviyi durdurun ve diş 
hekiminize danışın.

Tepsiyi yumuşak bir fırça ve soğuk musluk suyuyla 
temizleyin. Tepsiyi sağlanan çantada saklayın.

Hasta Tarafından Uygulanan Nonvital Beyazlatma: 
Açıklığı diş hekiminin talimatına göre yıkayın. Jeli 
lingual erişim kısmına ve tepsiye yerleştirin.



Beyazlatmayla İlgili Önlemler:
1. 	 Dişleri beyazlatmak için ev tipi çamaşır suyu kullanmayın.
2. 	 Hamile kadınlar dişlerini beyazlatmamalıdır.
3. 	 Dişlerinizin beyazlamasının alacağı süre dahil olmak üzere bu ürünün doğru 

kullanımıyla ilgili sorularınız varsa lütfen mümkün olduğunca kısa sürede diş 
hekiminize danışın.

4. 	 Beyazlatma sırasında tütün ürünleri kullanmayın ve hiçbir şey yemeyin.
5. 	 Mine üzerinde bulunan veya beyazlatma sırasında ortaya çıkan beyaz noktalar 

beyazlatma süreci devam ettikçe çevre dokulara uyum sağlayabilir.
6. 	 Dişler diş eti çizgisi boyunca doğal olarak biraz daha koyudur. Bu bölgelerin 

renginin açılması diş yüzeyinin kalan bölgelerinden daha uzun zaman gerektirebilir 
ve genellikle biraz daha koyu kalırlar.

Genel Önlemler:
1. 	 Az sayıda hasta diş beyazlatma sonrasında hassasiyet yaşarlar. Bu durumda tepsiyi 

çıkarın ve diş hekiminizle irtibat kurun.
2. 	 Sitrik asit içeriği yüksek gıdalar ve meyve suları diş hassasiyetine neden olabilir.
3. 	 Bazı hastalar diş etleri, dudaklar, boğaz ve dilde geçici rahatsızlık farketmişlerdir.
	 Bu yakınmaların herhangi biri iki günden uzun sürer veya giderek artarsa diş 

hekiminizi arayın. Bu yan etkiler genellikle tedavi kesildikten sonra 1-3 gün içinde 
geçecektir.

4. 	 Kahve, tütün ve diğer ürünler zamanla dişlerinizi tekrar boyayabilir. Bu durumda 
dişler birkaç gece Opalescence uygulanarak tekrar beyazlatılabilir.

5. 	 Diş beyazlatmadan önce ve sonra sağlıklı bir gülüşü devam ettirmek için düzenli diş 
kontrolleri ve temizletme önemlidir.

6. 	 Bazı eski amalgam veya “gümüş” dolgular beyazlatma tepsinizde koyu mor bir renk 
bırakabilir; bu normaldir.

7. 	 Kronlar, köprüler, kısmi takma dişler veneerler ve kompozit dolgular beyazlaşmaz.
8. 	 Beyazlatıcıyı güneşten ve sıcaktan koruyun. Buzdolabında tutulması önerilir. 

Dondurmayın.
9. 	 Tedavi tamamlandıktan sonra varsa kullanılmamış beyazlatıcı jeli atın.
10. 	Opalescence’ı küçük çocukların erişemeyeceği yerde tutun.
11. 	Jeli veya çalkalama suyunu yutmayın. Ürün peroksit içerir ve florür içerebilir; çok 

miktarda yutulması zararlı olabilir.



DE - Zahncreme für strahlende Zähne/FR - Dentifrice blanchissant/NL - Blekende tandpasta
IT - Dentifricio sbiancante/ES - Pasta Dental Blanqueadora/PT - Pasta de dentes branqueadora
SE - blekningstandkräm/DA - blegetandpasta/FI - valkaiseva hammastahna/NO - Blekende tannpasta/
EL - λευκαντική οδοντόκρεμ/PL - Wybielająca pasta do zębów/TK - Beyazlatıcı Diş Macunu

EN - Cool mint with fluoride/DE - Kühler Mintgeschmack, mit Fluorid/FR - Fraîcheur menthe au fluor
NL - Cool mint met fluoride/IT - Menta fredda al fluoro/ES - Menta fresca con fluoruro/PT - Sabor 
fresco a menta com flúor/SE - Frisk mintsmak med fluor/DA - Kølig mint med fluor/FI - Viileä minttu 
yhdessä fluoridin kanssa/NO - Cool mint med fluor/EL - φθοριούχος με γεύση μέντας/PL - Silnie 
miętowa z fluorem/TK - Florürlü serinletici nane

EN - Indications:  Aids in the prevention of dental decay./DE - Indikation: Zum Schutz der Zahngesundheit.
FR - Indications: aide à la prévention des caries dentaires./NL - Indicaties: Helpt bij het voorkomen 
van tandbederf./IT - Indicazioni:  Contribuisce a prevenire la carie dentaria./ES - Indicaciones:  
Ayuda en la prevención de caries dentales/PT - Indicações:  Ajuda a evitar a cárie dentária.
SE - Indikationer:  Motverkar tandröta./DA - Indikationer:  Medvirker til forebyggelse mod karies.
FI - Indikaatiot: auttaa hammasmädän estämistä./NO- Indikasjoner: Hjelper på bekjempelse av 
tannråte./EL - νδείξεις:  Βοηθά στην πρόληψη της τερηδόνας./PL - Wskazania:  Pomaga w 
zapobieganiu próchnicy zębowej./TK - Endikasyonlar:  Diş çürüklerinin önlenmesine 
yardımcı olur.

EN - Directions:  Adults and children over 6 years of age:  Brush teeth thoroughly, preferably after 
each meal or at least twice a day, or as directed by a dentist or physician. Children 6 years and 
younger:  Use a pea-sized amount for supervised brushing to minimize swallowing. In case of intake 
of fluoride from other sources, consult a dentist or physician. Children under 2 years of age:  Consult 
a dentist or physician.
DE - Anwendung:  Erwachsene und Kinder über 6 Jahre:  Zähne sorgfältig putzen, vorzugsweise nach 
jeder Mahlzeit oder mindestens zweimal täglich, oder nach zahnärztlicher oder ärztlicher Anweisung. 
Kinder bis zu 6 Jahren:  Eine erbsengroße Menge für beaufsichtigtes Putzen auftragen, damit sie so 



wenig wie möglich davon verschlucken. Bei Einnahme von Fluoriden aus anderen Quellen einen Zahnarzt 
oder Arzt zu Rate ziehen. Kinder unter 2 Jahren:  Einen Zahnarzt oder Arzt zu Rate ziehen.
FR - Mode d’emploi: Adultes et enfants de plus de 6 ans : brosser les dents soigneusement, de 
préférence après chaque repas ou au moins deux fois par jour ou selon les instructions données par 
un dentiste ou un médecin. Enfants de moins de 6 ans : utiliser une quantité de la taille d’un petit 
pois pendant un brossage surveillé pour minimiser le risque d’avaler le produit. En cas de prise de 
fluorure à partir d’autres sources, consulter un dentiste ou un médecin. Enfant de moins de 2 ans : 
consulter un dentiste ou un médecin.
NL - Aanwijzingen: Volwassenen en kinderen van 6 jaar en ouder: tanden grondig poetsen, bij 
voorkeur na iedere maaltijd, maar ten minste tweemaal daags, of volgens de aanwijzingen van een 
tandarts of arts. Kinderen t/m 6 jaar: houd toezicht en gebruik een hoeveelheid ter grootte van een 
erwt om inslikken tot een minimum te beperken. Raadpleeg een arts of tandarts als u op een andere 
manier fluoride inneemt. Kinderen jonger dan 2 jaar: raadpleeg een tandarts of arts.
IT - Istruzioni: adulti e bambini sopra i 6 anni: spazzolare i denti preferibilmente dopo ogni pasto 
o almeno due volte al giorno oppure in base alle indicazioni del dentista o del medico. Bambini di 
età inferiore ai 6 anni: per uno spazzolamento corretto e controllato usare una quantità di dentifricio 
grande come un pisello per ridurre al minimo la possibilità di ingoiarne anche una quantità minima. 
Nel caso si assuma del fluoro da altre fonti, consultare un dentista o un medico. Bambini sotto i 2 
anni: consultare un dentista o un medico.
ES - Instrucciones: Adultos y niños de más de 6 años de edad: Cepille sus dientes a conciencia, 
preferiblemente después de cada comida o por lo menos dos veces por día, o como lo indique su 
dentista o su médico.  Niños de 6 años o menos: Utilice una cantidad del tamaño de un maní y 
supervise el cepillado para minimizar la ingestión. En caso de que ya reciba flúor de otras fuentes, 
consulte al dentista o al médico. Niños menores de 2 años: Consulte al dentista o al médico.
PT - Instruções: adultos e crianças com idade superior a 6 anos: escovar os dentes, 
preferencialmente após cada refeição ou pelo menos duas vezes ao dia ou conforme indicado por um 
dentista ou médico. Crianças com 6 anos de idade ou inferior: utilizar uma quantidade do tamanho 
de uma ervilha e com supervisão durante a escovagem para minimizar a ingestão. Em caso de toma 
adicional de flúor, consultar um dentista ou médico. Crianças com idade inferior a 2 anos: consultar 
um dentista ou médico.
SE - Anvisningar: Vuxna och barn över 6 år: Borsta tänderna noga, helst efter varje måltid eller minst 
två gånger om dagen, eller som angetts av tandläkare eller läkare. Barn, 6 år eller yngre: Använd en 
mängd stor som en ärta till borstning under uppsikt så att barnet sväljer så lite som möjligt. Om fluorid 
intas på annat sätt bör tandläkare eller läkare rådfrågas. Barn under 2 år: Rådgör med tandläkare 
eller läkare.



DA - Vejledninger:  Voksne og børn over 6 år:  Børst tænderne grundigt, helst efter hvert måltid eller 
mindst to gange om dagen eller ifølge vejledninger fra tandlæge eller læge. Børn på 6 år og under:  Brug 
en lille mængde på størrelse med en ært til  superviseret tandbørstning for at minimere risikoen for at sluge 
tandpastaen. Konsulter en tandlæge eller læge i tilfælde af indtagelse af fluorid fra andre kilder. Børn under 2 
år:  Konsulter en tandlæge eller læge.
FI - Käyttöohjeet: Aikuiset ja yli 6-vuotiaat lapset: Harjaa hampaat kunnolla, mieluiten joka 
aterian jälkeen tai vähintään kahdesti vuorokaudessa, tai hammaslääkärin tai lääkärin ohjeiden 
mukaisesti. Kuusivuotiaat ja sitä nuoremmat lapset: Käytä herneen kokoista määrää ja valvo lasta 
harjauksen aikana nielemisen minimoimiseksi. Jos fluoria saadaan muusta lähteestä, kysy neuvoa 
hammaslääkäriltä tai lääkäriltä. Alle 2-vuotiaat lapset: Kysy neuvoa hammaslääkäriltä tai lääkäriltä.
NO- Bruksanvisning:  Voksne og barn over 6 år: Puss tennene grundig, helst etter hvert måltid 
eller minst to ganger daglig, eller etter anvisning fra lege eller tannlege. Barn fra 6 år og yngre: Bruk 
mengde i ertestørrelse og puss tennene under tilsyn, for å redusere svelging. Dersom fluor fra andre 
kilder har blitt svelgt, kontakt lege eller tannlege. Barn under 2 år: Kontakt lege eller tannlege.  
EL - Οδηγίες:  Για ενήλικους και παιδιά άνω των 6 ετών:  Βουρτσίστε καλά τα δόντια, 
προτιμότερα  μετά από κάθε γεύμα ή τουλάχιστον δύο φορές την ημέρα, ή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
του οδοντιάτρου ή του ιατρού. Παιδιά 6 ετών και μικρότερα: Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα ποσοστό 
σε μέγεθος ρεβυθιού για εποπτευόμενο βούρτσισμα προς ελαχιστοποίηση κατάποσης της 
οδοντόπαστας. Σε περίπτωση κατάποσης φθοριούχου άλατος από άλλες πηγές, συμβουλευτείτε 
οδοντίατρο ή ιατρό. Παιδιά 2 ετών ή μικρότερα: Συμβουλευτείτε οδοντίατρο ή ιατρό.  
PL - Zalecenia: Dorośli i dzieci powyżej 6 lat: Szczotkować dokładnie zęby najlepiej po każdym 
posiłku lub co najmniej 2 razy dziennie, albo zgodnie z zaleceniami stomatologa lub lekarza 
ogólnego. Dzieci do 6 lat: Nałożyć porcję pasty wielkości ziarna grochu i szczotkować pod nadzorem 
dorosłych aby zminimalizować połykanie. W przypadku przyjmowania fluoru z innych źródeł 
skonsultować się ze stomatologiem lub lekarzem ogólnym. Dzieci poniżej 2 lat: Skonsultować się ze 
stomatologiem lub lekarzem ogólnym.
TK - Talimat:  Yetişkinler ve 6 yaşından büyük çocuklar:  Dişleri tercihen her yemekten sonra veya 
günde en az iki kez olmak üzere bir diş hekimi veya doktorun önerdiği şekilde iyice fırçalayın. 
6 yaş veya altındaki çocuklar:  Yutmayı en aza indirmek üzere birisinin kontrolü altında diş 
fırçalama için bezelye büyüklüğünde bir miktar kullanın. Diğer kaynaklardan florür alınması 
durumunda bir diş hekimi veya doktora danışın. 2 yaş altındaki çocuklar:  Bir diş hekimi veya 
doktora danışın.



EN - Warning:  As with all fluoride toothpastes, keep out of the reach of children under 6 years of 
age. If you accidentally swallow more than used for brushing, seek professional assistance or contact 
a Poison Control Center immediately. Regulations on administering fluoride containing products may 
differ from country to country. 
DE - Warnung: Bewahren Sie die Zahncreme auflerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 6 Jahren 
auf (dies gilt für alle fluoridhaltigen Zahncremes). Falls versehentlich sehr viel Zahncreme verschluckt 
wird, ziehen Sie einen Arzt oder Zahnarzt hinzu, oder wenden Sie sich an die nächst gelegene 
Giftinformationszentrale. Die Vorschriften zum Umgang mit fluoridhaltigen Produkten variieren je 
nach Land.
FR - Avertissement: comme pour tous les dentifrices fluorés, tenir hors de portée des enfants de 
moins de 6 ans. En cas d’ingestion accidentelle de dentifrice en quantité plus importante que celle 
utilisée pour un brossage, consulter un médecin ou contacter sans délai le centre antipoison. La 
réglementation relative à l’administration de produits fluorés peut différer d’un pays à l’autre.
NL - Waarschuwing: Zoals alle fluoridetandpasta’s moet u ook deze buiten het bereik van kinderen 
jonger dan 6 jaar bewaren. Als u per ongeluk meer inslikt dan gebruikt wordt voor het poetsen, 
vraag dan meteen advies aan een deskundige of neem contact op met het Nationaal Vergiftigingen 
Informatie Centrum. De voorschriften voor het toedienen van producten die fluoride bevatten, kunnen 
van land tot land verschillen.
IT - Attenzione: Come per tutti i dentifrici a base di fluoro, conservare fuori dalla portata dei bambini 
di età inferiore ai 6 anni. In caso di deglutizione di una dose superiore a quella normalmente usata 
per il lavaggio, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico o a un centro antiveleni. Le normative relative 
alla somministrazione di prodotti a base di fluoro possono essere diverse da paese a paese.
ES - Advertencia: Como todas las pastas dentales con fluoruro, manténgala fuera del alcance de niños 
menores de 6 años. Si accidentalmente traga una cantidad mayor a la que utilizaría para cepillar los 
dientes, obtenga ayuda profesional o llame a un Centro de Control de Veneno inmediatamente. Las 
leyes que regulan la administración de productos que contienen fluoruro, difieren de país a país.
PT - Advertência:  Tal como todas as pastas de dentes com flúor, mantenha fora do alcance das 
crianças com menos de 6 anos. Se ingerir acidentalmente uma quantidade superior à utilizada para 
a escovagem, procure ajuda profissional ou contacte imediatamente um Centro de Ajuda em Caso 
de Envenenamentos/Intoxicações. As regulamentações referentes à administração de produtos que 
contêm flúor podem ser diferentes de país para país. 



SE - Varning!  Som fallet är med alla fluortandkrämer, ska de förvaras utom räckhåll för barn under 
6 år. Om du sväljer en större mängd än vad som används vid tandborstning, ska du omedelbart 
kontakta läkare/tandläkare eller en giftinformationscentral. Lagar och förordningar angående 
produkter som innehåller fluor kan variera från land till land.
DA - Advarsel:  Som det er tilfældet med alle fluorholdige tandpastaer, bør produktet holdes 
væk fra børn under 6 år. Hvis du ved et uheld kommer til at sluge mere end hvad der anvendes 
til tandbørstning, bør du omgående søge lægehjælp eller kontakte et forgiftningscenter. Regler 
vedrørende administration af fluorbaserede produkter kan variere fra land til land.
FI - Varoitus:  Kuten kaikki fluoridia sisältävät hammastahnat tämäkin tuote on pidettävä 
alle kuusivuotiaiden lasten ulottumattomissa. Jos tuotetta niellään hampaiden harjaamisessa 
tarvittavaa määrää enenemmän, on välittömästi käännyttävä lääkärin puoleen tai otettava yhteys 
myrkytyskeskukseen. Eri maissa voi olla erilaisia määräyksiä fluoridia sisältävien tuotteiden 
antamisesta. 
NO - Advarsel: I likhet med alle fluortannpastaer bør denne oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn under 6 år. 
Hvis du ved et uhell svelger mer enn det som trengs for å pusse tennene, kontakt profesjonell hjelp eller et 
giftinformasjonssenter umiddelbart. Regelverk for bruk av fluorprodukter kan variere fra land til land. 
EL - Προειδοποίηση: Οπως όλες οι οδοντόπαστες του περιέχουν φθόριο, πρέπει να φυλάσσεται 
μακριά από παιδιά μικρότερα των 6 ετών. Αν κατά λάθος καταπιείτε ποσότητα μεγαλύτερη 
από αυτή που χρησιμοποιείτε για το βούρτσισμα των δοντιών, ζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια ή 
απευθυνθείτε αμέσως στο Κέντρο Δηλητηριάσεων. Οι κανονισμοί για τη χορήγηση προιόντων 
του περιέχουν φθόριο μπορεί να διαφέρουν από χώρα σε χώρα.
PL - Uwaga:  Podobnie jak w przypadku wszystkich past z fluorem, należy trzymać z dala 
od dzieci poniżej 6 lat. W razie przypadkowego połknięcia większej ilości niż używana do 
szczotkowania, należy natychmiast zgłosić się do lekarza lub skontaktować się z  Centrum 
Kontroli Zatruć. Przepisy dotyczące stosowania produktów zawierających fluor mogą się różnić, 
zależnie od kraju.
TK - Uyarı:  Tüm florürlü diş macunlarıyla olduğu gibi 6 yaşından küçük çocukların 
erişemeyeceği yerlerde tutun. Yanlışlıkla diş fırçalamak için gerekenden fazlasını yutarsanız 
hemen tıbbi yardım isteyin veya bir Zehir Kontrol Merkeziyle irtibat kurun. Florür içeren 
ürünlerin verilmesiyle ilgili mevzuat ülkeden ülkeye değişebilir.



Toothpaste Ingredients: Contains Sodium Fluoride 0.25% w/w, Glycerin, Water (Aqua), Silica, 
Sorbitol, Xylitol, Flavor (Aroma), Poloxamer, Sodium Lauryl Sulfate, Carbomer, FD&C Blue#1 (CI 
42090), FD&C Yellow#5 (CI 19140), Sodium Benzoate, Sodium Hydroxide, Sparkle (CI 77019, CI 
77891), Sucralose and Xanthan Gum.



EN-Key:
DE-Legende:
FR-Explication:
NL-Erklärung der 
     Packungssymbole:
IT-Legenda:
ES-Clave:
PT-Legenda:

EN-Not for injection.
DE-Nicht zur Injektion.
FR-Ne pas injecter.
NL-Niet injecteren.
IT-Non per iniezione. 
ES-No debe inyectarse.
PT-Não injectar.

SE-Teckenförklaring:
DA-Tegnforklaring:
FI-Merkkien selitykset:
NO-Nøkkel:
EL-Kλειδί:
PL-Legenda:
TK-Anahtar:

46° 8°

°F °C

36° 2°

EN-Recommended storage temperature.
DE-Empfohlene Lager-Temperatur.
FR-Température de Stockage Recommandée.
NL-Aanbevolen bewaartemperatuur.
IT-Temperatura di stoccaggio consigliata. 
ES-Temperatura recomendada para 
      almacenamiento.
PT-Temperatura de armazenagem aconselhada.

SE-Rekommenderad Förvarings 
Temperatur.
DA-Anbefalet Opbevaringstemperatur.
FI-Suositeltu säilytyslämpötila.
NO-Anbefalt oppbevaringstemperatur 
EL-Συνιστώμενη θερμοκρασία 
αποθήκευσης.
PL-Zalecana temperatura przechowywania.
TK-Önerilen saklama sıcaklığı.

SE-Ej för injektion.
DA-Ikke til injektion.
FI-Ei injektiokäyttöön.
NO-Ikke til innvortes bruk.
EL-Μη ενέσιμο.
PL-Nie nadaje się do iniekcji.
TK-Enjekte edilmek için kullanılmaz.



EN-Destroy after use
DE-Nach Gebrauch vernichten
FR-Détruire après utilisation
NL-Na gebruik vernietigen
IT-Distruggere dopo l’uso
ES-Destrúyalo después de usarlo
PT-Destruir após usar

EN-Keep out of reach of children/DE-Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
aufbewahren/FR-Tenir hors de portée des enfants/NL-Buiten bereik van 
kinderen houden/IT-Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini/ES-Manténgase 
fuera del alcance de los niños/PT-Manter fora do alcance das crianças

SE-Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn/DA-Opbevares utilgængelig for børn/FI-Pidettävä poissa 
lasten ulottuvilta/NO-Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn/EL-Φυλάξτε μακριά τα παιδιά/
PL-Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci/TK-Çocuklardan uzak tutun

EN-Dentist Dispensed
DE-Vom Zahnarzt abzugeben
FR-Distribué par le chirurgien dentiste
NL-Door de tandarts verstrekt
IT-Prescritto dal dentista
ES-Administrado por el Dentista
PT-Administrado pelo dentista

SE-Förstøres efter användning
DA-Destruér efter brug
FI-Hävitä käytön jälkeen
NO-Ødelegg etter bruk
EL-Καταστρέψτε το μετά τη χρήση
PL-Po użyciu zniszczyć
TK-Kullandıktan sonra imha edin

SE-Appliceras av tandläkare
DA-Administreret af tandlæge
FI-Hammaslääkärin käyttöön
NO-Foreskrevet av tannlege
EL-Διανέμεται από τον οδοντίατρο
PL-Wydaje się z przepisu dentysty
TK-Dişçi tarafından dağıtılır



T
EN-Toxic
DE-Giftig
FR-Toxique
NL-Giftig
IT-Tossico

ES-Tóxico
PT-Tóxico
SE-Giftigt
DA-Toksisk
FI-Myrkyllinen

NO-Giftig
EL-Τοξικό
PL-Toksyczny 
TK-Toksik 

O
EN-Oxidizer
DE-Oxydationsmittel
FR-Oxydant
NL-Oxidatiemiddel
IT-Ossidante

ES-Oxidante
PT-Oxidante
SE-Oxiderare
DA-Oxidator
FI-hapetin

NO-Oksiderer
EL-Οξειδωτικό
PL-Utleniacz
TK-Oksitleyici

Xn
EN-Harmful
DE-Gesundheitsschädlich
FR-Nocif
NL-Schadelijk
IT-Nocivo

ES-Dañino 
PT-Nocivo 
SE-Skadligt
DA-Skadeligt
FI-haitallinen

NO-Skadelig
EL-Βλαβερές
PL-Szkodliwy 
TK-Zararlıdır
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